

No. 12-941

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM ERNEST KUENZEL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KIM T. THOMAS, Commissioner of the Alabama  
Department of Corrections, and the ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondents.*

---

Reply Brief On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit

---

David A. Kochman*	Jeffrey E. Glen
Reed Smith LLP	Rene F. Hertzog
599 Lexington Avenue	Anderson, Kill & Olick P.C.
New York, NY 10022	1251 Avenue of the
Tel: (212) 521-5400	Americas
Fax: (212) 521-5450	New York, NY 10020
dkochman@	Tel: (212) 278-1000
reedsmith.com	Fax: (212) 278-1733

\*Counsel of Record

Dated: May 6, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	4
I. COURTS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED ON THE TWO NATIONALLY- IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
A. The First Question Presented.....	4
B. The Second Question Presented. ....	7
II. THIS CASE OFFERS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	8
A. The Evidence Relied Upon By The State Is Of Limited Probative Value.....	9
B. Additional Circumstantial Evidence Not Mentioned By The State Suggests Innocence.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Banks v. Dretke</u> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	9
<u>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	8
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	9
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	1
<u>Holland v. U.S.</u> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954) .....	11
<u>House v. Bell</u> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	5, 9, 10
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	9
<u>Maples v. Thomas</u> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012) .....	3, 12
<u>Mikell v. Terry</u> , No. 10-cv-0735, 2012 WL 6214622 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 25, 2012) .....	5, 6
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	9
<u>Rivas v. Fischer</u> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<u>Schlup v. Delo</u> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	4, 5
<u>Smith v. Cain</u> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012) .....	9
<u>Yee v. Escondido</u> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	8
